Purchases Lacking Quotations / Unable to Determine if Award Made to Lowest Acceptable 

Quotation  

According to the UOG Procurement Regulations Section 3.11.3.1, "Insofar  as it is practical for 

small purchases of supplies or services between five hundred dollars ($2,001) [sic] and twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000), no less than three (3) businesses shall be solicited to submit 

written quotations or oral quotations that are recorded and placed in the procurement file. Award 

shall be made to the business offering the lowest acceptable quotation."  

During our review we found that, for 132 out of 298 samples tested totaling $327K (or 44%) under

[...]

totaling $108K and only one quotation was provided for three samples totaling 

$12K.  

We also found inconsistent language in UOG’s Procurement Regulations 3.11.3.1 which states 

that “small purchases of supplies or services between five hundred dollars ($2,001) [sic] and 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), no less than three (3) businesses shall be solicited to 

submit written quotations or oral quotations that are recorded and placed in the procurement file.” 

We noted that UOG follows the $2,001 threshold for small purchases.  

The cause of these deficiencies is Procurement and UOG Business Office not properly monitor the